
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Health and Environment Policy Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Wednesday, 4th March, 2020 at 6.30 pm. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
 To note the names of apologies given and deputy members who are 

attending the meeting in place of appointed members. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 

to be discussed. 
 

Note:  Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.        

 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   Chairman's Announcements  
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 January 2020. 

 

BUSINESS ITEMS  

5.   Public Participation  
 To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 

the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee. 
 

6.   To note the Work Programme for 2019/20 (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

Public Document Pack



7.   Proposed Parish Engagement on Grounds Maintenance and Street 
Cleaning (Presentation)  
(Pages 13 - 18) 
 

8.   Carbon Neutrality Action Plan 2020-2030 - Progress Update 
(Presentation)  
(Pages 19 - 36) 
 

9.   Update on the Movement Strategy (Presentation)  
(Pages 37 - 72) 
 

10.   Framework for Community and Wellbeing Strategy (Presentation) 
(Pages 73 - 90) 
 

Lisa Kirkman 
Strategic Director: Resources and Monitoring Officer 

 
All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 
available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open 
to inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our 
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at 
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front 
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this 
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers 
on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code 
App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you 

will be redirected to the agenda pack. 

 

 
25 February 2020 
 
Agenda Contact: Claire Buchanan, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 438  Email:cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk 
 
*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


MEMBERSHIP 
 
Chairperson: Clear  
(Liberal Democrats) 

Vice-Chairperson: Laming  
(Liberal Democrats) 

 
Conservatives Liberal Democrats 
Brook 
Griffiths 
Pearson 
 

Becker 
Ferguson 
 

 
Deputy Members 

 
Horrill and Read Hutchison and Williams 
 
Quorum = 4 members 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
A public question and comment session is available at 6.30pm for a 15 minute 
period.  There are few limitations on the questions you can ask.  These relate to 
current applications, personal cases and confidential matters.  Please contact 
Democratic Services on 01962 848 264 in advance of the meeting for further details.  
If there are no members of the public present at 6.30pm who wish to ask questions 
or make statements, then the meeting will commence. 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website. 
 
VOTING 
 

 apart from the Chairperson, every Member has one vote when a matter before 
the meeting requires a decision. 

 in the event of an equality of votes, the Chairperson may exercise a casting vote 
and that vote may be exercised in any way seen fit. 

 a Member may abstain from voting, or vote differently from how they may have 
indicated during the debate, without further explanation. 

 the way each Member voted will not be recorded in the minutes, unless a motion 
to have a Recorded Vote has been passed. 

 
DISABLED ACCESS 
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 13 January 2020 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Clear (Chairperson) 

 
Laming 
Becker 
Ferguson 
 

Brook 
Pearson 
 

 
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
Councillors Porter (Cabinet Member for Built Environment and Wellbeing) and 
Tod (Cabinet Member for Service Quality and Transformation) 
  
Others in attendance who did not address the meeting: 
 
Councillors Thompson (Leader and Cabinet Member for Communications), 
Prince (Cabinet Member for Sports, Leisure and Communities) and Weir 
(Cabinet Member for Local Economy). 
 
Deputy Members 

 
Councillor Read (as deputy for Councillor Griffiths) 
 
Audio recording of the meeting 
 
A full audio recording of this meeting is available via this link: 
 
Full audio recording  
 
In addition, a link to an individual item’s audio recording is also available under 
each of the respective minute headings below. 
 

 
1.    MINUTES  

 
 (Audio recording refers) 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 October 2019 
be approved and adopted. 

 
2.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
(Audio recording refers) 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=350&MId=2164&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2164&amoffset=142
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2164&amoffset=160


2 
 

 
 

Four members of the public/representatives of local groups spoke regarding 
Items 4 and 5 and their comments are summarised under the relevant minute 
below. 
 

3.    TO NOTE THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2019/20  
(Audio recording refers) 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the work programme for 2019/20 be noted.  

 
4.    CITY OF WINCHESTER MOVEMENT STRATEGY - UPDATE  

(Presentation and audio recording refers) 
 
The Chairperson welcomed Fayyaz Qadir, from WS Atkins and Andy Shaw from 
Hampshire County Council (HCC) who are working with the WCC team on the 
project to the meeting. 
 
The Head of Programme and the Cabinet Member for Service Quality and 
Transformation gave a presentation updating Members on the progress of the 
City of Winchester Movement Strategy. The presentation emphasised the 
aspirations of all stakeholders, the objectives and the HCC and City Council’s 
studies: Park and Ride, Local Walking and Cycling Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP), 
freight and delivery, Winchester City Centre Movement and Place Plan, bus 
provision, transport modelling and the Parking and Access Strategy which had 
been considered by Cabinet on 23 December 2019 and was currently out for 
consultation until 6 February 2020.  
 
The presentation also set out each study work progress and analysis that had 
been carried out since the agreement of the study format and the initial 
appointment of the Winchester Movement Strategy Board in July 2019.   
 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, three members of the public addressed the 
Committee as summarised below. 
 
Chris Holloway (on behalf of WinACC Transport Action Group): 

 Initially excited that this work would pull together the Movement Strategy, 
Park and Ride and other aspects as a whole but considered that an 
overarching reference holding the work altogether was required. 

 References required regarding the impact on the Town Centre from transport 
emissions and overall congestion from the provision of additional park and 
ride spaces, the aims for buses and the reduction of emissions from freight. 

 Parking Strategy questionnaire does not link back to this or ask relevant 
questions. 

 Suggested that Cabinet be asked for the studies, data and facts that this 
work was based upon be placed in the public domain 

  
Max Priestman 

 Did not consider strategies to be essential. 

Page 6

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2164&amoffset=169
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2164&amoffset=190


3 
 

 
 

 The use of buses for a group travelling together was more costly than sharing 
a taxi so transport choices needed to be thoroughly investigated. 

 Cyclists and Pedestrians are not using this mode of transport due to unsafe 
road conditions so more options need to be available to the public and road 
safety needs to be addressed. 

 
Patrick Davies 

 Endorsed the comments raised by previous speakers. 

 Raised concern over the timing and unnecessary overlap in delivering the 
Movement Strategy. 

 Queried the terminology used in the Parking and Access Strategy and the 
time this process would take for all parties involved to move forward. 

 
In response to the points raised during public participation, the Head of 
Programme clarified that the Movement Strategy, adopted by HCC and 
endorsed by the Council in March 2019, did set out the framework and 
objectives for the work with a key objective being to reduce City Centre traffic 
which formed the overarching strategy. It was emphasised that the delivery of 
the objectives was critical to achieving the correct approach with the assessment 
including thorough consultation to inform the whole process. The studies were 
also fundamental in gathering robust evidence to accurately establish the 
priorities and were required in order to successfully secure Government capital 
funding.  
 
Members raised questions or commented regarding the following points which 
were addressed by the Cabinet Member and relevant officers accordingly: 
 

 Re-investing car park funding back into bus services. 

 Use of public transport by local residents to travel within the town area. 

 Work place parking and residential perking permits  

 Enforcement regarding the loading and unloading of freight deliveries  

 Frequency and enhancement of bus services 

 Improvements to the reliability and efficiency of sustainable public 
transport services in rural areas and villages to promote and develop 
improvements to air quality and congestion – Reference was made to the 
Parking and Access Strategy and proposed visits to rural parishes (i.e. 
Wickham, Denmead etc) by the Cabinet Member to discuss the issues 
experienced in these areas of the District. 

 The synergy between the studies being undertaken to ensure integration 

 Parking charges – stealth taxes to those in rural areas 

 Ensure public engagement with Winchester residents in the process going 
forward 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
  1. That the content of the presentation be received and the 

  comments of the Committee set out above be noted; and 
 

  2. That regular progress updates regarding the Movement 
  Strategy be considered at future meetings of the Committee. 

Page 7



4 
 

 
 

 
5.    AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN UPDATE  

(Presentation and audio recording refers) 
 
The Service Lead: Public Protection and the Cabinet Member for Built 
Environment and Wellbeing gave a presentation updating Members on the 
progress that had been achieved on the Air Quality Action Plan to date.   
 
The presentation made reference to the history and background of the 
development of the Council’s Air Quality Action Plan ever since the initial 
management area declaration in 2003 up until the current Air Quality Action Plan 
which was adopted by the Council in 2017. The Committee noted the current 
trends, levels of compliance, standards, processes and risks and were advised 
that the Council do not currently monitor for PM2.5. However, it was reported 
that a particulate monitor had recently been purchased which would be located 
in the St George’s Street site shortly.   
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the expected air quality management 
area in 2020 and 2021 which were based on the current air quality standards 
and did not take account of any changes to mandatory objectives that could be 
introduced by the Government going forward. 
 
It was noted that the report setting out recommendations for the Action Quality 
Action Plan update would be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 22 January 
2020. 
 
One member of the public representing a local group addressed the Committee 
as summarised below. 
 
Chris Gilham (on behalf of Winchester Friends of the Earth) 

 Air Quality Action Plan – concerned to see the proposed reduction of the Air 
Quality Management area. 

 Time we got passed the nitrogen dioxide legal limits set by the EU as the 
main issue with air pollution is particulates and this needs to be solved. 

 There was a previous suggestion that the Air Quality Management Area 
should be extended and particulate measurements were only legal as the 
threshold was set highly. 

 Air pollution needs to be taken more seriously  

 Reducing traffic was the central problem that needed to be a priority. 
However, he considered that additional park and ride provision would not 
reduce central parking or traffic congestion, but a reduction in City Centre 
parking would have a positive impact. 

 He stated that in order to support bus service alternatives, there was a need 
to transfer subsidy from motoring to public transport which could be achieved 
via workplace levies and car parking charges. 

 
Members raised questions or commented regarding the following points which 
were addressed by the Cabinet Member and relevant officers accordingly:  

 

 The need to declare the reduction of the air quality monitoring area at this 
stage, ahead of the monitoring of fine particulates. 

Page 8

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2164&amoffset=5685


5 
 

 
 

 The fine particulates produced by wood burning stoves  

 When will the monitoring take place for the PM2.5 

 Future use of the diffusion tubes as a result of the reduction of the 
monitoring area 

 Collection of air quality data outside of the town centre area 

 Current trends on AQMA with the high level of particulates to certain 
areas i.e. Romsey Road 

 Monitoring pollution levels of traffic coming into Winchester from the M3 – 
Air Quality studies would be carried out as a result of the proposed 
changes to Junction 9 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
  
 1. That the content of the presentation be received and the 
 comments of the Committee set out above be noted 

 
6.    OPTIONS APPRAISAL FOR THE DELIVERY OF AN ELECTRIC VEHICLE 

CHARGING NETWORK 
(Presentation and audio recording refers) 
 
The Service Lead: Public Protection and the Cabinet Member for Built 
Environment and Wellbeing gave a presentation updating Members on the 
options appraisal for the delivery of an electric vehicle charging network.  
 
The Cabinet Member advised that the Council had been working with 
stakeholders and framework providers to supply electric vehicle charging points 
in line with the Strategy to be delivered to increase confidence in the use of 
electric vehicles among residents and visitors with the overall aim of reducing 
pollution going forward. 
 
The presentation made reference to the background of the electric vehicle 
infrastructure, how this aligned with the Air Quality Action Plan which cites its 
delivery as a complementary measure. It was noted that there was no statutory 
duty to provide charging points but this promoted the use of electric vehicles and 
supported the council’s carbon reduction aspirations and the Governments road 
to zero strategy. A strategy was commissioned and undertaken by Horizon 
Power and Energy which commenced in October 2018 to provide an evidenced 
based study to determine electric vehicle need within the Winchester District with 
a focus in the parcels of land that the were in the Council’s control and a small 
pilot study for on street charging points.   
 
In conjunction with this study, Hampshire County Council were developing a 
framework to allow access to all public sector bodies, this was procured by JoJu 
Limited which has now been adopted by many local authorities and 
subsequently allowed the Council to commission JoJu to carry out two feasibility 
studies which included connection costs, capital costs, installation costs, repair 
and maintenance costs and back office costs and a electric vehicle working 
group was established to progress this matter and assess the feasibility studies, 
which was set out in detail within the presentation, together with the preferred 
options to be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 12 February 2020. 

Page 9

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2164&amoffset=8356


6 
 

 
 

 
The Cabinet Member drew Members attention to the charging points proposed at 
Bishops Waltham and Alresford and suggested that as charging points in these 
areas were already proposed or in situ that a charging point in Denmead be 
considered as an alternative site and sought Members views on this matter. 
 
Members raised questions or commented regarding the following points which 
were addressed by the Cabinet Member and relevant officers accordingly:  

 

 Amount of energy and amount of time charging parameters 

 Parking enforcement  

 Demand and supply of charging units 

 Maintenance and repair as a result of anti social behaviour etc 

 24 hour response 

 Changes to infrastructure and technology over the 15 year term and 
mitigation measures in this regard 
 

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee thanked the Service Lead: Public 
Protection for his informative presentation, supported the work carried by JoJu 
and recognised the need for an electric vehicle charging point to be installed in 
Denmead where there was currently no electric charging provision expected or 
in place. 
  

 

RESOLVED: 
  
 1. That the content of the presentation be received and the 
comments of the Committee set out above be noted 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9.40 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 10



HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 
 

 
4 MARCH 2020 
 

  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

COMMITTEE DATE STATUS/COMMENT 

 Proposed Parish Engagement on 
Grounds Maintenance and Street 
Cleaning 
 

Campbell Williams 4 March 2020 
 

 Presentation 

 Carbon Neutrality Action Plan 2020 – 
2030 – Progress Update 

Susan Robbins 
 

4 March 2020  Standing Committee 
item – Presentation  
 

 Update on Movement Strategy  
 

Andy Hickman 4 March 2020 
 

 Standing Committee 
item  - Presentation 
 

 Framework for Community and 
Wellbeing Strategy 
 

Steve Lincoln 4 March 2020  Presentation 

 
Other reports are provisionally listed to come forward to the Health & Environment Policy Committee during 2019/20 are as 
follows: (Meeting date to be confirmed)   

 
Tree Policy Date TBC 

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Health & Environment Policy 
Committee  4th March 2020 

 
Street cleaning and ground 
maintenance – engagement 

with parishes 
 

Campbell Williams 
Lead   

Environmental Services 
 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 7



After four months of the service there is a much 
improved service 

 

So far, idverde have not received any re
[...]
vulnerable and 
disadvantaged households 

• Health in the workplace 

 

P
age 85



PROPOSED NEW AREAS OF WORK 

Wellbeing 

• Increase participation in sport and physical activity at the new 
leisure centre 

• Work with schools to establish healthy behaviours early in life 

• Promote and encourage active play 

• Establish arrangements for collaboration and closer working with 
Primary Care Networks and other key stakeholders locally across 
the health and wellbeing sector 

 

P
age 86



OUR PRINCIPLES 

Flexible 
approach 

Capacity 
building 

Carbon 
neutrality 

Build 
resilience 

Increased 
voice and 
influence 

Targeting 
inequalities 

Enabling not 
delivery 

P
age 87



TIMETABLE 

April 

• Review and incorporate comments from today 

• Internal consultation for comments 

May/June 

• Wider consultation with residents, key 
stakeholders and parish councils 

July 

• Review and incorporate comments 

• Draft strategy produced for Policy Panel 

September 
• Draft strategy revised for Cabinet consideration 

P
age 88



Questions  
 

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 To note the Work Programme for 2019/20
	7 Proposed Parish Engagement on Grounds Maintenance and Street Cleaning (Presentation)
	8 Carbon Neutrality Action Plan 2020-2030 - Progress Update (Presentation)
	9 Update on the Movement Strategy (Presentation)
	10 Framework for Community and Wellbeing Strategy (Presentation)



Minutes of the meeting

1
HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 4 March 2020
Attendance:
Councillors
Clear (Chairperson)
Laming
Becker

Ferguson
Brook

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:
Councillors Thompson (Leader and Cabinet Member for Communications),
Hutchison, Porter (Cabinet Member for Built Environment and Wellbeing) and
Tod (Cabinet Member for Service Quality and Transformation).
Audio recording of the meeting
A full audio recording of this meeting is available via this link:
Full audio recording

1.

APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS
Apologies were received from Councillors Pearson and Deputy Member
Councillor Read. There were no deputy members in attendance.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Becker declared a non pecuniary interest in respect of Item 8 (Carbon
Neutrality Action Plan 2020-2030) due to her employment as Government Legal
Adviser for the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy and also
due to her husband’s employment as Lead Analyst for Shell New Energies.

3.

CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
There were no Chairperson’s announcements.

2
4.

MINUTES
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 January 2020
be approved and adopted.

5.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
Three members of the public/representatives of local groups spoke regarding
items 8 and 9. Councillor Hutchison also addressed the Committee regarding
item 9 below. Their comments are summarised under the relevant minute
below.
In addition to speaking on item 8 below, Ian Tait also addressed the Committee
during public participation. In summary, he raised issues regarding glass
collection particularly for residents living in blocks of flats, the wider
implications of this in planning terms and the Council’s response time to
residents’ queries.

6.

WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2019/20
RESOLVED:
That the work programme for 2019/20 be noted.

7.

PROPOSED PARISH ENGAGEMENT ON GROUNDS MAINTENANCE AND
STREET CLEANING (PRESENTATION)
The Service Lead: Environmental Services gave a presentation which provided
an overview of the new street cleaning and grounds maintenance contract with
IdVerde and the ongoing improvements being developed including engagement
with parish council’s in the district.
Members asked questions and raised comments to be taken forward regarding
Winchester Town Forum engagement, the litter clearing programme, service
improvements, monitoring programmes and parking enforcement support.
RESOLVED:
1.
That the content of the presentation be received and the
comments of the Committee be noted; and
2.
That progress updates regarding street cleaning and
grounds maintenance be considered at future meetings of the
Committee.

3
8.

CARBON NEUTRALITY ACTION PLAN 2020-2030 - PROGRESS UPDATE
(PRESENTATION)
The Corporate Head of Engagement and the Leader and Cabinet Member for
Communications gave a presentation which provided an update on the progress
with the carbon neutrality action plan since it was approved last year, setting out
an overview of the delivery approach and highlighting the next phases.
At the invitation of the Chairperson, two members of the public (including one
person representing a local group), addressed the Committee as summarised
below:
Jemma Barter (on behalf of Winchester Friends of the Earth)
Reference was made to the document submitted by Winchester Friends of the
Earth which outlined the desired achievements for a zero carbon future which
provided a scale of how the action plan could work. Although there was no
doubt in the level of council commitment to carbon neutrality, she outlined that
there were concerns that there were no real scale or numbers apparent to see
the anticipated timescale for carbon reduction at this stage with a strong reliance
being placed on the use of electric vehicles and park and ride services. She
suggested that a carbon monitor be displayed on the building to give a visual aid
and indication of the progress achieved. In conclusion, she suggested that the
bulk of the problem must not be deferred until the end of the project.
Ian Tait
Reference was made to the underlying fundamental issue for radical change,
looking at alternative means of transport and changes to stop the installation of
gas boilers in the council housing stock in future to reduce the carbon footprint.
Members asked questions and raised various comments including biodiversity,
passivhaus standards, carbon neutrality targets and renewable energy storage
which were addressed by the Cabinet Member and officer.

1.
That the content of the presentation be received and the
comments of the Committee be noted.
2.
That progress updates regarding the Carbon Neutrality
Action Plan be considered at future meetings of the Committee.
9.

UPDATE ON THE MOVEMENT STRATEGY (PRESENTATION)
The Head of Programme and the Cabinet Member for Service Quality and
Transformation gave a presentation updating Members on the recent progress of
the Movement Strategy which was a joint project, formed in partnership with
Hampshire County Council (HCC). Councillor Tod advised that further
information would be made available at the joint Member Briefing with HCC on
16 March 2020, following the forthcoming board meeting on 11 March 2020.
At the invitation of the Chairperson, two members of the public, representing
local groups, and Councillor Hutchison addressed the Committee as

4
summarised below and the specific points raised were answered by the Cabinet
Member accordingly.

Jemma Barter (on behalf of Winchester Friends of the Earth)
Reference was made to the approach in traffic reduction and concern was
expressed that the parking strategy consultation placed too much reliance on
park and ride which suggested that more provision for car journeys would be
made. She considered that the route to traffic reduction should be via
conventional public transport provision and this required subsidy to be
reassigned. She stated that traffic reduction would be achieved without more
robust measures than currently contemplated. Concern was also expressed that
the movement strategy contained an assumption of a greatly reduced air quality
management area which ran at odds with health consequence particulates; it
was understood that this had been abandoned. In conclusion, Jemma Barter
stated that air pollution needed to remain a key concern within the development
of the strategy.
Phil Gagg (on behalf of WinACC Transport Group)
He welcomed that walking and cycling had been brought to the front of the
programme. He suggested that the overall aims of the movement strategy
needed to be revisited and widened to include carbon dioxide emissions created
by all people gaining access to Winchester and considered that modal shift,
whole journey carbon and energy reduction needed to be key themes. He also
suggested that clearer working maps should be made available and that more
use could be made of the off street routes for walking and cycling i.e Oram’s
Arbour and Greenhill Road. He welcomed the work being done on bus services
but was disappointed that extended partnerships and franchising were not
referenced. In conclusion, he stated that local transport groups, community
groups and bus passengers should be added to list of consultees.
Councillor Hutchison
She welcomed the recognition that walking was crucial but suggested that the
infrastructure in Winchester needed to change to encourage walking as the
streets were currently designed for vehicles use.
Members asked questions and raised various comments including bus provision
and pubic transport, Government funding streams, air quality management area,
walking groups, dropped kerbs and parking which were addressed by the
Cabinet Member and officer.
RESOLVED:

10.

1.

That the content of the presentation be received and the
comments of the Committee be noted; and

2.

That progress updates regarding the Movement Strategy
be considered at future meetings of the Committee.

FRAMEWORK FOR COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING STRATEGY
(PRESENTATION)

5
The Service Lead: Community & Wellbeing and the Cabinet Member for Built
Environment and Wellbeing gave a presentation updating Members on the
strategy framework and the options available to help shape the policy to support
residents and improve wellbeing.
An additional slide was added to the presentation which set out the differing
communities in the strategy. The slide was available on the Council’s website.
Members asked questions and raised various comments which were addressed
by the Cabinet Member and relevant officers.
RESOLVED:
1.
That the content of the presentation be received and the
comments of the Committee be noted
2.
That progress updates regarding the Community and
Wellbeing Strategy be considered at future meetings of the Committee.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.50 pm

Chairperson

